

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. The Federal Medicaid Program 3

II. Section 1115 of the Social Security Act 5

III. Medicaid Expansion in Kentucky and Kentucky HEALTH..... 6

IV. *Stewart* and Re-approval of Kentucky HEALTH..... 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Secretary’s Re-Approval of Kentucky HEALTH Promotes His Own Agenda at the Expense of the Medicaid Act’s Objectives. 11

II. The Secretary’s Re-approval of Kentucky HEALTH is Arbitrary and Capricious and Exceeds His Statutory Authority..... 17

A. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine if Kentucky HEALTH Met the Section 1115 Conditions. 18

1. The Secretary Failed to Consider Whether the Project Would Cause Medicaid Coverage Loss or Promote Medicaid Coverage. 18

2. The Secretary Could Not Have Reasonably Concluded that Kentucky HEALTH Would Further His Preferred Alternative Objectives for the Medicaid Program–Promoting Health and Financial Independence. 28

B. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Approve Kentucky HEALTH..... 34

III. The Dear State Medicaid Director Letter Violates the Administrative Procedure Act..... 43

A. The SMD Letter’s Authorization of Work Requirements is Arbitrary and Capricious and Exceeds Statutory Authority..... 44

B. The SMD Letter Imposes a Substantive Rule Without the Requisite Notice and Comment Procedures. 46

IV. The Secretary’s Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Waiver and the SMD Letter
Should Be Vacated.....49

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)16

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 988 F.2d
146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)50

Allina Health Services v. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 49-50

American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir.
2017)2, 33

Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA, 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)14

**Beno v. Shalala*, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)15, 23, 28, 30, 42

Blanchard v. Forrest, 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996).....26

California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D.
Cal. 1972).....40

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. OSHA, 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)46

Children’s Hospital Ass’n of Texas v. Azar, 300 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2018)50

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt, 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....45

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....16

Cohen ex rel. Cohen v. Quern, 608 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Ill. 1984)26

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)50

Community Nutrition Institute v. Young, 818 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir.1987).....47

Crane v. Mathews, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....40

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund, 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)37

Daimler Trucks North America LLC v. EPA, 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....51

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers, 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....47, 49

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)27, 45

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....45, 46

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)13

Food Marketing Institute v. ICC, 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978)18

Foster v. Mabus, 103 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2015).....26

General Electric Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)47

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA, 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....33

Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)3

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)21

Humane Society of the United States v. Zinke, 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....50

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....44, 45

Jones v. T.H., 425 U.S. 986 (1976)..... 4-5

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....37

Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB, 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)39

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....36

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....37

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....47, 48

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)49

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....2, 45

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....45

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 16

National Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke, 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)51

**Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)15, 22

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson, 251 F.3d
219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)38

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. United States Fish &
Wildlife Service*, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....51

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)41

Sebelius v. Cloer, 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....39

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)45

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 282 F.
Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)51

**Stewart v. Azar*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) 1-3, 8-9, 12-14, 16-20,
25-26, 28, 30, 34, 37, 49-50

Syed v. M-I, LLC, 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 447
(2017).....34

Teles AG v. Kappos, 846 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)36

Tex Tin Corp. v. United States EPA, 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993)31

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided
court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)48

United States v. National Ass’n of Security Dealers, Inc., 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....38

United Technologies Corp. v. United States Department of Defense, 601 F.3d 557
(D.C. Cir. 2010) 2-3

Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....2

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)44, 46

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)44, 46

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2

7 U.S.C. § 2015(d)35

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)35

7 U.S.C. § 2029(a)(1).....35

29 U.S.C. § 794.....21

42 U.S.C. §§ 301-1397mm3

42 U.S.C. § 601.....14

42 U.S.C. § 604a.....35

42 U.S.C. § 607.....35, 36

*42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)5, 11, 17, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1).....6, 38

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2).....6

42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-53

42 U.S.C. § 1396-13, 11, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....5, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14).....39

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)17
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1).....3
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(b)3
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)5, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(13)(C)14
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)17
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....5, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)40
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(1).....5, 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(3).....5, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)40
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(3)5, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c)38
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f).....5, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-15, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(2)(A).....5, 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(3)(B)42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(1)(A).....5, 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e).....5, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e)(4)(A).....42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)(A).....36
 42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b).....21
 42 U.S.C. § 12312.....21

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....21

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 5006(a)(1)(B), 123 Stat. 111, 505 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(j) (2012)).....41

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6408(d)(3)(B), (C), 103 Stat. 2106, 2269 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(d)).....41

Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4101(d)(1), 101 Stat. 1330, 1330-141 to -142.....41

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2001, 124 Stat. 119, 271 (2010) (adding 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII), (e)(14)) (eff. Jan. 1, 2014).....4

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105.....35

Social Security Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1902(a)(14), 79 Stat. 286, 346 (1965).....40

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 208(a)(14)(A), 86 Stat. 1329, 1381 (1973).....40

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324, 367.....40

Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, § 201(a)(3)(B), 113 Stat. 1860, 1893 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(g)).....41

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong., § 117 (2017).....36

Amends. to the Soc. Sec. Act 1969-1972: Hrg. on H.R. 17550 Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 91st Cong. 1262 (1970).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1971), *as reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989.....26

H.R. Rep. No. 97-757, pt. 1 (1982).....41

Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong. (2017).....36

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 194325

S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972), <http://bit.ly/2P9HU0O>26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 430.103

42 C.F.R. § 447.5142

42 C.F.R. § 447.54(b)5, 42

82 Fed. Reg. 55,383 (Nov. 21, 2017).....17

Larisa Antonisse & Rachel Garfield, Kaiser Family Found., *The Relationship Between Work and Health: Findings from a Literature Review* (Aug. 2018).....29

Aviva Aron-Dine, Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Eligibility Restrictions in Recent Medicaid Waivers Would Cause Many Thousands of People to Become Uninsured* (2018).....19

Alex M. Azar II, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Remarks on State Healthcare Innovation at the Am. Legis. Exchange Council Annual Mtg. (Aug. 8, 2018)9

Joseph A. Benitez et al., *Kentucky’s Medicaid Expansion Showing Early Promise on Coverage and Access to Care*, 35 Health Affairs 528 (2016)6

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....34

Erin Brantley & Leighton Ku, *Work Requirements: SNAP Data Show Medicaid Losses Could Be Much Faster and Deeper Than Projected*, Health Affairs Blog (Apr. 12, 2018)30

Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary of Health & Human Services, Hearing on The President’s Fiscal Year 2017 Budget, Attachment—Additional Questions for the Record, U.S. House of Rep. Energy & Commerce Health Subcomm. (Feb. 24, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2QcKnEi>45

CMS, *State Waivers List*, <https://bit.ly/2BYzfms> (last visited Jan. 15, 2019).....9

CMS.Gov, *CMS and Indiana Agree on Medicaid Expansion* (Jan. 27, 2015), <https://go.cms.gov/2QJt5hq>37

Executive Order 13765, *Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Pending Repeal*, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017)7

The Future Of: Healthcare, Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <https://on.wsj.com/2AI1vMI>.....7

Rachel Garfield et al., Kaiser Family Found., *Implications of a Medicaid Work Requirement: National Estimates of Potential Coverage Losses* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2VOnLgL>19

Dan Goldberg, *Verma: Court ruling won’t close door on other Medicaid Work requests*, Politico (July 17, 2018), <https://politi.co/2RsJhIF>9

Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, *Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It*, Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), <https://wapo.st/2DirehA>.....7

Colby Itkowitz, *The Health 202: Trump administration ‘undeterred’ by court ruling against Medicaid work requirements*, Wash. Post (July 25, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2QUKyss>9

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid Expansion in Pennsylvania: Transition from Waiver to Traditional Coverage* (Aug. 3, 2015), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/factsheet/medicaid-expansion-in-pennsylvania/>37

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision* (Jan. 4, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2RbKzYY>.....4

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Sec’y U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs. To Asa Hutchinson, Gov. Ark. (Apr. 5, 2016), *Gresham v. Azar*, No. 1:18-cv-01900 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2018), ECF No. 26-537

Letter from Allen Dobson and Joan E. DaVanzo, Dobson DaVanzo & Associates, LLC to CMS Administrator Seema Verma (Aug. 18, 2018).....19

Letter from Demetrios Kouzoukas, Principal Dep. Adm’r., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. to Allison Taylor, Medicaid Dir., Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. (Feb. 1, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2EZcMfO>.....49

Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS to Thomas Betlach, Dir. Az. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. (Sept. 30, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2PHb0Ek>37

Letter from Seema Verma to Asa Hutchinson, Governor of Arkansas (Mar. 5, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2FFkcnT>48

Letter from Vikki Wachino, Dir., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Jeffrey A. Meyers, Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Nov. 1, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2f5lkRt>.....37

Medicaid.gov, Kentucky HEALTH– Application and CMS STCs, <https://bit.ly/2LCLTYa>.....9, 10

Tazra Mitchell et al., Center On Budget & Policy Priorities, *Life After TANF in Kansas: For Most, Unsteady Work and Earnings Below Half the Poverty Line* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2Ft1K14>.....30

LaDonna Pavetti, *Evidence Counters CEA Claims on Work Requirements*, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities Blog (July 30, 2018)30

LaDonna Pavetti, Center On Budget & Policy Priorities, *Evidence Doesn't Support Claims of Success of TANF Work Requirements* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2SRE4Hs>30

LaDonna Pavetti, Center On Budget & Policy Priorities, *Work Requirements Don't Work* (2018), <https://www.cbpp.org/blog/work-requirements-dont-work>30

Tom Price, Secretary of Dep't of Health & Human Services, Dear Governor Letter, <http://bit.ly/2zvx2zV>7

Casey Ross, *Trump health official Seema Verma has a plan to slash Medicaid rolls. Here's how*, Stat (Oct. 26, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2yUaQAL>.....7
